

No. _____

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

JUSTINE THERESA EVERETT,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

**Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
For the Sixth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ALAN UNTEREINER*
SHERRI LYNN WOLSON
*ROBBINS, RUSSELL, ENGLERT,
ORSECK & UNTEREINER LLP*
1801 K Street, N.W.
Suite 411
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 775-4500

* *Counsel of Record*

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
STATEMENT	1
A. The Statutory Framework	1
B. The Proceedings Below	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION	9
I. THE COURT SHOULD RESOLVE THE CONFLICT OVER THE INTENT REQUIRED TO COMMIT BANK FRAUD	10
II. THE ISSUES RAISED ARE IMPORTANT AND RECURRING	15
III. THE DECISION BELOW IS WRONG	16
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Cleveland v. United States</i> , 531 U.S. 12 (2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Durland v. United States</i> , 161 U.S. 306 (1896)	18
<i>Hammerschmidt v. United States</i> , 265 U.S. 182 (1924)	14
<i>McNally v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 350 (1987)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999)	16, 18
<i>United States v. Akers</i> , 215 F.3d 1089 (10th Cir.), cert. denied, 531 U.S. 1023 (2000)	7, 15, 19
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971)	21
<i>United States v. Benjamin</i> , 252 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2001)	13
<i>United States v. Blackmon</i> , 839 F.2d 900 (2d Cir. 1988)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Colton</i> , 231 F.3d 890 (4th Cir. 2000)	14, 21
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 989 F.2d 244 (7th Cir. 1993)	14
<i>United States v. Hoglund</i> , 178 F.3d 410 (6th Cir. 1999)	10
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 169 F.3d 569 (8th Cir. 1999)	13
<i>United States v. Kenrick</i> , 221 F.3d 19 (1st Cir.) (en banc), cert. denied, 531 U.S. 961 (2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Key</i> , 76 F.3d 350 (11th Cir. 1996)	12, 13
<i>United States v. Laljie</i> , 184 F.3d 180 (2d Cir. 1999)	7, 10, 11, 12
<i>United States v. Lamarre</i> , 248 F.3d 642 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 533 U.S. 963 (2001)	7, 10, 13
<i>United States v. Lewis</i> , 67 F.3d 225 (9th Cir. 1995)	19

<i>United States v. Maze</i> , 414 U.S. 395 (1974)	2
<i>United States v. McCauley</i> , 253 F.3d 815 (5th Cir. 2001)	7, 14
<i>United States v. Moede</i> , 48 F.3d 238 (7th Cir. 1995)	13
<i>United States v. Monostra</i> , 125 F.3d 183 (3d Cir. 1997)	17, 18
<i>United States v. Orr</i> , 932 F.2d 330 (4th Cir. 1991)	14, 20, 21
<i>United States v. Ragosta</i> , 970 F.2d 1085 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 506 U.S. 1002 (1992)	13
<i>United States v. Rodriguez</i> , 140 F.3d 163 (2d Cir. 1998)	11, 12
<i>United States v. Royston</i> , 184 F. Supp.2d 517 (W.D. Va. Jan. 30, 2002)	10
<i>United States v. Saks</i> , 964 F.2d 1514 (5th Cir. 1992)	14
<i>United States v. Sapp</i> , 53 F.3d 1100 (10th Cir. 1995), cert. denied, 516 U.S. 1082 (1996)	15, 17
<i>United States v. Solomonson</i> , 908 F.2d 358 (8th Cir. 1990)	19
<i>United States v. Sprick</i> , 233 F.3d 845 (5th Cir. 2000)	14
<i>United States v. Stavroulakis</i> , 952 F.2d 686 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 504 U.S. 926 (1992)	11
<i>United States v. Whitehead</i> , 176 F.3d 1030 (8th Cir. 1999)	12
<i>United States v. Wilkinson</i> , 137 F.3d 214 (4th Cir.), cert. denied, 525 U.S. 873 (1998)	14
<i>United States v. Wolfswinkel</i> , 44 F.3d 782 (9th Cir. 1995)	15
<i>Williams v. United States</i> , 458 U.S. 279 (1982)	2, 20, 21
<i>Willis v. United States</i> , 87 F.3d 1004 (8th Cir. 1996))	13

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 20	1, 2
----------------------	------

18 U.S.C. § 1014	2
18 U.S.C. § 1341	1, 2, 16, 18
18 U.S.C. § 1343	1, 2, 18
18 U.S.C. § 1344	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 1344(a) (Supp. IV 1986)	2
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
Pub. L. No. 98-473, 98 Stat. 2147 (1984)	1
Pub. L. No. 101-73, 103 Stat. 500 (1989)	2
Pub. L. No. 101-647, 104 Stat. 4861 (1990)	2
Miscellaneous	
Act of Mar. 4, 1909, ch 32, 35 Stat. 1130	18
ADMIN. OFFICE OF THE U.S. COURTS, JUDICIAL BUSINESS 2001	16
H.R. Rep. No. 901	19, 20
S. Rep. No. 98-225, <i>reprinted in</i> 1984 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3182	<i>passim</i>
Stephen D. Clymer, <i>Unequal Justice: The Federalization of Criminal Law</i> , 70 S. Cal. L. Rev. 643 (1997)	16
